Amended & Enacted 11/27/12

Amended 11/27/12


Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor and amended by the Rules Committee:
ORDINANCE 2012-648-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER, A SOVEREIGNTY SUBMERGED LANDS FEE WAIVED LEASE MODIFICATION (BOT NO. 160345512) BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA UNDER WHICH THE CITY IS AUTHORIZED TO OPERATE FOR THE JACKSONVILLE SHERIFF’S OFFICE, THROUGH JULY 12, 2036, AN 8-SLIP PUBLIC DOCKING FACILITY AT THE ARLINGTON LION’S CLUB PARK; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Agreement Approved. There is hereby approved, and the Mayor and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, that certain Sovereignty Submerged Lands Fee Waived Lease Modification, BOT No. 160345512, between the City of Jacksonville (City) and the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida in substantially the same form as that placed on file with the Legislative Services Division. 


Section 2.  
Purpose.  The purpose of this ordinance is to approve the Sovereignty Submerged Lands Fee Waived Lease Modification under which the City is authorized to operate an 8-slip public docking facility for the Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office at the Arlington Lion’s Club Park and to extend the term of the Lease to July 12, 2036.
Section 3.
  Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.

Form Approved:

/s/  Paige Hobbs-Johnston   _ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by:
James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2012\Ord\2012-648-E.doc 
